

No. 22-509

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J.T.H.; H.D.H.,
Petitioners,
v.
SPRING COOK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DOROTHY E.
ROBERTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LELAND P. FROST
Counsel of Record
NEWMAN A. NAHAS
MEAGHAN D. NOWELL
LAURA B. HUNT
Alston & Bird LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Suite 4900
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000
leland.frost@alston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL SUMMARY.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Sheer Pendency of a CPS Investigation Can Cause Real Harm to Citizens.	5
A. CPS conducts policing similar to criminal law enforcement agencies.	5
B. CPS investigative functions are coercive and interfere with family support and parental autonomy.....	10
C. Families and communities face serious consequences.	13
D. Potential harms posed by the child welfare system disproportionately affect already vulnerable communities.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. Other Circuits Appropriately Recognize that Retaliatory Investigations Cause Actionable Harm.....	17
III. Respondent’s Retaliatory Investigation Harmed Petitioners.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	19
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	20
<i>Capp v. City of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	12
<i>Interest of Y.W.-B</i> , 265 A.3d 602 (Pa. 2021)	8
<i>Johnson v. Collins</i> , 5 F. App'x 479 (7th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Sampson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Velikonja v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Wrobel v. City of Erie</i> , 211 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Coleman, Doriane Lambelet, Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413, 439 (Nov. 2005)	12
<i>Edwards, Frank, et al., Contact With Child Protective Services Is Pervasive But Unequally Distributed By Race and Ethnicity In Large U.S. Counties</i> , https://www.pnas.org/doi/10.1073/pn as.2106272118).....	16
<i>Fong, Kelley, Getting Eyes in the Home: Child Protective Services Investiga- tions and State Surveillance of Fam- ily Life</i> , 84 Am. Sociological Rev. 610 (Aug. 2020) (“Fong”).....	7, 10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Hager, Eli, <i>CPS Workers Search Millions of Homes A Year. A Mom Who Resisted Paid A Price</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 13, 2022), https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/child-abuse-welfare-home-searches-warrant-rcna50716	14, 15
Ismail, Tarek, <i>Family Policing and the Fourth Amendment</i> (Aug. 21, 2022), California Law Review, Vol. 111 (Forthcoming 2023), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4219985	6
Ismail, Tarek Z, <i>The Consent of the Compelled: Child Protective Agents as Law Enforcement Officers</i> (unpublished manuscript, 2021)	9
Naveed, Hina, <i>If I Wasn't Poor, I Wouldn't Be Unfit</i> , Human Rights Watch (Nov. 17, 2022), https://www.hrw.org/report/2022/11/17/if-i-wasnt-poor-i-wouldnt-be-unfit/family-separation-crisis-us-child-welfare <i>passim</i>	
Pearson, Katherine C., <i>Cooperate or We'll Take Your Child: The Parents' Fictional Voluntary Separation Decision and a Proposal for Change</i> , 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 835 (1998).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Roberts, Dorothy, <i>Torn Apart: How the Child Welfare System Destroys Black Families—And How Abolition Can Build A Safer World</i> 165 (2022) (“ <i>Torn Apart</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
Roberts, Dorothy E., <i>Child Welfare and Civil Rights</i> (2003), Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law 585, 179, https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/585	17
Roberts, Dorothy E., <i>Child Welfare’s Paradox</i> (2007), Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law 578, https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/578	10
Roberts, Dorothy E., <i>Kinship Care and the Price of State Support for Children</i> (2001), Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law 821, https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/821	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Roberts, Dorothy E., <i>The Racial Geography of Child Welfare: Toward a New Research Paradigm</i> (2011), Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law 2783, https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/2783/	13
Roberts, Dorothy, <i>The Clinton-Era Adoption Law That Still Devastates Black Families Today</i> , SLATE (Nov. 21, 2022), https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2022/11/racial-justice-bad-clinton-adoption-law.html	16
